ADG786/ADG788
�
REV. PrC Jan. 2001
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

2Overvoltages at IN, S or D will be clamped by internal diodes. Current should be limited
to the maximum ratings given.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
ADG786BCP -40 oC to +85 oC Chip Scale Package (CSP) CP-20
ADG788BCP -40 oC to +85 oC Chip Scale Package (CSP) CP-20
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
S2A
D3
S3A
VSS GND A2  A1  A0
D2
NC
D1
S1B
S1A
S2B  NC  NC  NC  VDD
EN
  S3B
D1
VSS
GND
D2  S2A  IN2  IN3 NC
S4B
VDD
S3B
D3
S3A
S1A IN1 IN4  S4A D4
S2B
 S1B
ADG786 ADG788
Exposed Pad tied to Substrate, VSS
–6– REV. PrC
Preliminary Technical DataADG786/ADG788
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
Table 1. ADG786 Truth Table
A2 A1 A0 � � ON Switch
X X X 1 NONE
0 0 0 0 D1-S1A, D2-S2A, D3-S3A
0 0 1 0 D1-S1B, D2-S2A, D3-S3A
0 1 0 0 D1-S1A, D2-S2B, D3-S3A
0 1 1 0 D1-S1B, D2-S2B, D3-S3A
1 0 0 0 D1-S1A, D2-S2A, D3-S3B
1 0 1 0 D1-S1B, D2-S2A, D3-S3B
1 1 0 0 D1-S1A, D2-S2B, D3-S3B
1 1 1 0 D1-S1B, D2-S2B, D3-S3B
X = Don’t Care
Table 1. ADG788 Truth Table
Logic Switch A Switch B
0 O F F O N
1 O N O F F
TERMINOLOGY
VDD Most positive power supply potential.
VSS Most Negative power supply in a dual supply application. In single supply applications, this should be tied
to ground close to the device.
IDD Positive supply current.
ISS Negative supply current.
GND Ground (0 V) reference.
S Source terminal. May be an input or output.
D Drain terminal. May be an input or output.
IN Logic control input.
VD (VS) Analog voltage on terminals D, S
RON Ohmic resistance between D and S.
∆RON On resistance match between any two channels, i.e. RONmax - RONmin
RFLAT(ON) Flatness is defined as the difference between the maximum and minimum value of on-resistance as mea
sured over the specified analog signal range.
IS (OFF) Source leakage current with the switch “OFF.”
ID (OFF) Drain leakage current with the switch “OFF.”
ID, IS (ON) Channel leakage current with the switch“ON.”
VINL Maximum input voltage for logic “0”.
VINH Minimum input voltage for logic “1”.
IINL(IINH) Input current of the digital input.